
 
 
 

 
 

Issued Date Not Specified 

 

Highways Committee 
 

Thursday, 17 September 2009 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1, 2 and 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty 
Lane, Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members First alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
D Brown (Chair) 
Wharton (Vice-Chair) 
Detre 
Matthews 
Van Colle 
 

Lorber 
Sneddon 
Blackman 
Allie 
Colwill 
 

Allie 
Lorber 
Colwill 
Sneddon 
Blackman 

 
 
For further information contact: Maureen O'Sullivan, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1357  maureen.o'sullivan@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Introductions, if appropriate, and apologies for absence  
 

 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting any personal 
and prejudicial interests relating to the items on this agenda. 
 

 

3 Minutes of the  previous meeting, held on 21 July 2009  
 

1 - 12 

4 Matters arising  
 

 

5 Deputations  
 

 

6 Petitions  
 

 

7 Progress Report on Controlled Parking Zones Programme  
 

13 - 48 

 Report from the Head of Transportation. 
 
This report informs the Committee of the progress on the Controlled 
Parking Zones (CPZs) implementation programme in Brent, since 
progress was last reported in July 2009. 
 
 
 

 

8 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the Highways Committee is scheduled for 
Wednesday 18 November 2009. 
 

 

9 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in advance 
and in writing to the Head of Democratic Services or his representative in 
accordance with Standing Order No 64. 
 

 

 
 



 

3 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE  
Tuesday, 21st July 2009 at 7.00 pm 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor D Brown (Chair) and Councillors Detre, Matthews and Van 
Colle. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Wharton. 
 
Councillors Baker, Dunwell, Hashmi, John, Joseph, Long, Moloney and H B Patel 
also attended the meeting. 
 
 
1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 

Nominations were invited for the position of Chair of the Highways 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2009/2010. Councillor D Brown was 
proposed and seconded.  There were no other nominations. 

 
 RESOLVED:- 
 
 that Councillor D Brown be elected Chair of the Highways Committee for 

the Municipal Year 2009/2010. 
 

 Nominations were invited for the position of Vice Chair of the Highways 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2009/2010. Councillor Wharton was 
proposed and seconded.  There were no other nominations. 

 
 RESOLVED:- 
 
 that Councillor Wharton be elected Vice Chair of the Highways Committee 

for the Municipal Year 2009/2010. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 There were none. 
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting Held on 19th March 2009 

 
RESOLVED:- 

 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Highways Committee held on 19th 
March 2009 be received and approved as an accurate record. 

 
4. Matters Arising 
 

There were none. 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
______________________________ 
Highways Committee – 21st July 2009 
 

2

5. Petitions  
 

The Committee noted that the following petitions had been received 
containing in excess of 50 signatures:- 
 
(i) Request for a Pedestrian Footbridge at the Junction of the 

North Circular Road and Brentfield Road 
 

This petition, submitted by the councillors of Stonebridge Ward on behalf of 
local residents, stated that:- 
 
“We the undersigned are deeply saddened by the tragic death of Richie 
McDonagh and we call on Brent Council to work with Transport for London 
and the Mayor of London to ensure that a pedestrian footbridge is provided 
at the junction of the North Circular Road with Brentfield Road to improve 
public safety and prevent further deaths.” 
 
Councillor John, ward councillor for the area concerned, spoke in support 
of the petition.  She stated that residents who used the existing pedestrian 
crossing facilities at the junction had frequently commented on the danger 
of this crossing and that older persons, disabled persons and those with 
pushchairs often remained stuck on the pedestrian island in the middle of 
the road for a considerable length of time.  Councillor John felt that in view 
of its location and design and the fact that it was the only pedestrian 
crossing in the vicinity, that the recent fatality was inevitable.  She 
suggested that more extensive measures were required to address this 
issue than that recommended in the report, stating that a grade separation 
crossing such as a footbridge was the ideal solution.  Although such a 
measure would be more expensive, Councillor John felt that it was justified 
in view of the risk posed to pedestrians with street level crossings in this 
location and that it could be included as part of the regeneration of the 
North Circular Road area.  Members heard that the petition included 
support from residents on both sides of the North Circular Road.   
 
Councillor Moloney, ward councillor for the area concerned, also spoke in 
support of the petition.  He stated that the North Circular Road had become 
even busier since Neasden Temple and a l
[...]
 and that 10.00am to 6.00pm Monday 
to Saturday would be more appropriate, as this would prevent those who 
finished work at earlier times and who lived outside Zone GA from using 
these parking spaces to avoid paying for a permit.  She also felt that 
commuter parking and dumping of vehicles, which had been a problem 
prior to any parking control scheme had been in place, had been 
addressed by introducing Zone GA, however these issues could continue 
to be controlled without the need to retain the longer operational hours 
currently in place.   

 
In response to the petition concerning CPZ Zone GA, Tim Jackson (Head 
of Transportation) acknowledged that the petition could be classified as a 
significant objection to changes to the operational hours in response to the 
statutory consultation process and therefore he confirmed that the 
proposals would be further considered at a future meeting of the Highways 
Committee.   
 
During Members’ discussion, the Committee agreed to Councillor Detre’s 
suggestion that a meeting also take place with residents and officers when 
considering any measures with regard to the petition requesting the 
introduction of limited parking restrictions in Pebworth Road, Amery Road, 
Carlton Avenue West and Norval Road. 

                                                                       
 RESOLVED:- 

 
(i) that the outcome of the informal consultation with residents and 

businesses of Bridge Road (part) be noted and that it be agreed that 
the shared use (pay and display) parking proposals be withdrawn; 

 
(ii) that the results of the informal CPZ Zone G review consultation be 

noted; 
 
(iii) that it be agreed to maintain the current operational times of CPZ 

Zone G (Monday to Saturday, 8.00am to 6.30pm) and to the 

Page 7



 
______________________________ 
Highways Committee – 21st July 2009 
 

8

amendments to the scheme as set out in paragraph 2.2.3 of the 
supplementary report; 

 
(iv) that the contents of the petit
[...]
 meeting of the Highways Committee was 
scheduled for Thursday, 17th September 2009.  

 
11. Any Other Urgent Business 
 

 Windermere 20 mph Zone 
 

Members had before them a briefing note advising them that the Council 
had referred the Windermere 20 mph Zone Scheme back to the Committee 
for further consideration following the Council meeting of 13th July 2009. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, Jean Leon-Soon, a local resident, was 
permitted to address the Committee on this item.  She stated that although 
residents welcomed speed reductions in the area, speed cushions were 
unnecessary for cul-de-sacs as these roads were not serving a particular 
route and were already heavily parked.  Members heard that Phil 
Rankmore, the Head of Special Projects, Transportation, had been notified 
by residents of the excessiveness of installing some 83 speed cushions in 
total for the Zone.  Jean Leon-Soon added that there had only been 1 road 
fatality in the area for 40 years, which had not in any case been due to 
speeding, and therefore she thought the measures disproportionate to the 
traffic safety needs of the area. She requested that officers re-investigate 
the area and that residents be re-consulted so that their views are fully 
taken into account. 
 
Councillor H B Patel, speaking in his capacity as Ward Councillor for the 
area, stated that of the 15 accidents in the past 5 years, 13 of these were of 

Page 10



 
______________________________ 
Highways Committee – 21st July 2009 
 

11 

a minor nature and that the introduction of a yellow box junction along 
Windermere Avenue had been effective in preventing accidents.  He 
queried whether speed cushions were necessary in improving traffic safety, 
in particular for the cul-de-sacs which were heavily parked and where 
speeding would be difficult to achieve.  With regard to the consultation, 
Councillor H B Patel asserted that one of the roads consulted was not 
within the 20 mph zone, whilst the consulta
[...]
t for these roads would be 30 mph.   
 
Irfan Malik (Assistant Director – Streets and Transportation, Environment 
and Culture) and Tim Jackson both concurred that the scheme could be 
amended to not include speed cushions for the cul-de-sacs and therefore 
exclude these roads from the scheme. Tim Jackson advised that there 
were risks of challenge and future loss of support from the Police to traffic 
calming projects from this approach but that, in his view, those risks were 
low. Officers then confirmed that the scheme was to be amended so that 
the 7 cul-de-sacs initially proposed for inclusion and as referred to in the 
reference from the Council, namely Fernleigh Court, First Avenue, Second 
Avenue, Third Avenue, Ennerdale Gardens, Conway Gardens and Arnside 

Page 11



 
______________________________ 
Highways Committee – 21st July 2009 
 

12 

Gardens, were not to be included in the 20 mph Zone Scheme.  The 
Committee endorsed the amendment to the scheme.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
D BROWN 
Chair 

Page 12



 
 

 

Highways Committee 
17th September 2009 

Report from the Head of 
Transportation 

For Action 
  

Wards Affected:  ALL 
 

Progress Report on Controlled Parking Zones Programme 

 
Forward Plan Ref:  E&C-09/10 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report informs the Committee of the progress on the Controlled Parking 

Zones (CPZs) implementation programme in Brent, since progress was last 
reported in July 2009. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Committee considers the outcome of the consultation with residents of 
Dorchester Way, Kenton area to introduce a controlled parking scheme as 
detailed in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.6 and agrees that officers should not proceed 
with the proposal on this street. Additionally, in order to alleviate the problems 
of unsafe parking, the Committee agrees to the introduction of double yellow 
lines at junctions and around pedestrian islands in Dorchester Way, as 
requested by residents and subject to statutory consultation and residents 
engagement. 
 

2.2 That Committee considers the outcome of the consultation with residents and 
businesses of the zone E extension area as detailed in paragraphs 3.7 to 3.15 
and approves the inclusion of Kathleen Avenue and Victor Grove to zone E 
CPZ subject to statutory consultation. Additionally, officers recommend for the 
installation of double yellow lines at all the junctions within the consulted area 
in order alleviate the problems caused by obstructive and dangerous parking, 
subject to statutory consultation and residents engagement. 

 
2.3 That Committee notes the outcome of the consultation with residents and 

businesses of zone SH extension area as detailed in paragraphs 3.16 to 3.20 
and agrees that the CPZ proposals be withdrawn. 

 
2.4 That Committee notes the concerns of residents from Park View Road, 

Neasden area as detailed in paragraphs 3.21 to 3.24 and agrees not to 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



proceed with the removal of the controlled parking restrictions from Park View 
Road (Zone NT). 

 
2.5 That Committee notes the survey undertaken by the Northwick Park 

Residents Association as detailed in 3.25 and 3.26, and agrees for officers to 
meet with residents’ association representatives to discuss the issues raised 
and formulate options that will alleviate the parking problems in the area. 
 

2.6 That Committee authorises the Head of Transportation to consider objections 
and representations during the statutory consultation mentioned within the 
details section of this report and that the Head of Transportation report back 
to members, if there are substantial objections or concerns raised, otherwise 
he is authorised to implement the schemes. 
 

3.0 Details  
             

Proposed Dorchester Way Area CPZ - Appendix A 
 

3.1 At the November 2008 Highways Committee meeting, Members were briefed 
about a petition from residents of Dorchester Way requesting a new CPZ with 
shorter hours of parking restriction on the road. Members noted the petition 
and asked officers to investigate and discuss the matters with the main 
petitioner, ward councillors and relevant resident associations. 
  

3.2 Officers have since carried out site investigations and observed that vehicles 
were parked indiscriminately on both sides of the road, particularly along the 
northern section near the Jewish Free School. Officers also met with residents 
of the street and were told that students and visitors to the School undertaking 
commuter parking presented the main cause of parking stress.  
 

3.3 During the meetings, residents suggested that the Council should implement 
shorter hours of parking restriction along the road. They also requested the 
introduction of double yellow lines at junctions in order to alleviate the 
problems caused by obstructive and dangerous parking.  
 

3.4 Informal consultation on a proposal to introduce shorter hours of parking 
restrictions was carried out in July / August 09. A copy of the consultation 
material is shown at appendix A. A summary of the consultation results is 
provided below; 

 
Total questionnaires sent out:   178 
Total questionnaires returned:      80 
Percentage response:                        45% 
  

Page 14



 
 

3.5 Questionnaire analysis: 
 
 
1 

 
Would you like a controlled parking zone in your street? 

Yes 
 

33 

No 
 

47 
 
 
2 

 
What are your preferred days of operation? 

Mon-Fri 
 

37 

Mon-Sat 
 

7 
 
 
3 

 
What are your preferred 
times of operation? 
 

10am-Noon 
 

21 

8.30am-6.30pm 
 

10 

8am-6pm 
 

15 

 
 

3.6 The consultation results show that the majority of respondents are against the 
proposals. Recognising the results of the consultation it is therefore 
recommended that the proposal for a CPZ with shorter hours of operation in 
Dorchester Way be withdrawn. However in order to address concerns around 
unsafe parking, officers recommend that a scheme of double yellow line 
waiting restrictions at junctions and close to pedestrian islands is developed 
and introduced, subject to engagement with residents and statutory 
consultation. 
 
Proposed E Zone (Ealing Road CPZ) extension – Appendix B 
 

3.7 Informal consultation with residents and businesses of a proposed CPZ “E” 
extension area was carried out in June / July 2009. The questionnaire asked 
residents/businesses if they wanted to be incorporated within the existing 
Ealing Road zone E CPZ which operates between 8am-9pm, Monday to 
Sunday. A copy of the consultation material is shown at appendix B. A 
summary of the results of the consultation is provided below: 
 
Total questionnaires sent out:   407 
Total questionnaires returned:    114 
Percentage response:                        28% 
 
 

3.8 Questionnaire analysis: 
 
Street Name Question 1 Question 2 

Yes No Yes No 
Dorothy Avenue 3 25 2 27 
Highmead Crescent 2 6 0 7 
Hillfield Avenue 1 12 3 10 
Kathleen Avenue 22 7 20 9 
Lyon Park Avenue 3 16 3 16 
Valley Gardens 2 6 1 7 
Victor Grove 5 2 5 2 
 

Page 15



Question 1: Do you have parking problems in your street? 
Question 2: Are you in favour to be included in zone E CPZ that operates 
between 8am to 9pm, Monday to Sunday? 
 

3.9 The consultation results showed that Kathleen Avenue and Victor Grove were 
in favour of being incorporated within CPZ “E” whilst Dorothy Avenue, 
Highmead Crescent, Hillfield Avenue, Lyon Park Avenue and Valley Gardens 
were against the proposals.   
 

3.10 Those streets in favour of controls are located on the periphery of the Ealing 
Road CPZ.  They cite the impact of displaced commuter parking from the 
shops and the associated difficulties of the resultant parking pressures as the 
main reasons for supporting the proposal. Problems associated with receiving 
visitors also featured highly among the comments received.  

 
3.11 Those streets opposed to controls are further away from the Ealing Road 

CPZ. They cite a variety of reasons for wishing their roads to remain 
uncontrolled, although the chief reason given is that there is no need for 
control. The responses from those opposed explain that it is generally 
possible to park in close proximity to their homes and that parking controls 
simply displace any problems and would have a negative impact on visitors to 
the area. 
 

3.12 While it might be considered that parking controls should be applied in those 
streets that support controls, officers view is that the likely result of treating 
only a part of the consulted area would simply be to move those pressures 
into those streets that will remain uncontrolled. It is, therefore, considered 
appropriate to recommend that the streets that opposed the proposals 
continue to be monitored in order to ascertain whether the inclusion of the 
streets in favour of the proposals within the Controlled Parking Zone has a 
negative impact on parking.  
 

3.13 It is also considered that in the interests of road safety, double yellow lines 
should be introduced at all junctions throughout the consulted area in order to 
preserve sightlines and to protect pedestrian crossing points. 
 

3.14 In light of the consultation results, it is therefore recommended that Kathleen 
Avenue and Victor Grove be included to the Ealing Road zone E CPZ subject 
to statutory consultation.  

 
3.15 Officers also recommend that; 

 
• parking conditions in those streets which opposed to the 

controlled parking proposals be monitored in order to gauge the 
parking displacement effects, 

• double yellow lines be introduced at all the junctions within the 
consulted area in order preserve sightlines and protect 
pedestrian crossing points.  

 
Proposed SH zone extension – Appendix C 

 

Page 16



3.16 Informal consultation with residents and businesses of a proposed CPZ “SH” 
extension area was carried out in June / July 2009. The questionnaire asked 
participants if they want to be incorporated within the existing SH CPZ. A copy 
of the consultation material is shown at appendix C. A summary of the results 
of the consultation is provided below;  
 
Total questionnaires sent out:   77 
Total questionnaires returned:   28 
Percentage response:                        36% 
 

3.17 Questionnaire analysis; 
 
 
 
 
Street Name 

Question 1 Question 2 
yes no yes no 

Greenbank Avenue 3 15 4 15 
Windmore Close  6 3 3 6 
 
Question 1: Do you have parking problems in your street? 
Question 2: Are you in favour to be included in zone SH CPZ? 
 

3.18 The consultation results show that residents/businesses of both Greenbank 
Avenue and Windmore Close were against the proposed incorporation within 
CPZ SH. Contrary to an earlier petition from residents of Windmore Close, in 
which they requested the Council to consider introducing CPZ on their street, 
it seems that there is no consensus of support for the extension of controls.  
 

3.19 Residents who opposed to the parking proposals explained that the majority 
of problems relating to parking in this area occur in the evenings or overnight. 
The responses also explain that there is little need for control during the 
proposed hours (those of the existing, adjacent CPZ) and that the introduction 
of restrictions would do little to improve on the existing situation. Many 
residents are further concerned that the proposal would not be able to 
guarantee them a parking place and are concerned with the costs involved to 
get the permits. 
 

3.20 The consultation results showed that 75% of the respondents were against 
the CPZ proposals. In light of this strong opposition, it is therefore 
recommended that the CPZ proposals for Windmore Close and Greenbank 
Avenue to be withdrawn. 
 
Zone NT review (Park View Road) 
 

3.21 At the January 2009 Highways Committee meeting, Members were presented 
with a street by street analysis of the NT zone review consultation. The results 
showed that 9 residents out of the 18 returned questionnaires from Park V
[...]
of 
controlled parking restrictions from Park View Road and the road remains in 
zone NT CPZ. 
 
Northwick Park Area  
 

3.25 The Council has received results of a survey carried out by Northwick Park 
Residents’ Association. The Resident’s Association sent questionnaires to 
residents of Draycott Avenue and The Ridgeway asking them to choose a 
waiting restriction (single yellow line) which restricts parking between four 
different times. A summary of the survey carried out by the Northwick Park 
Residents Association is shown below; 
 
Street  Name 1* 2* 3* 4* 5* 
Draycott  Avenue 3 2 29 3 8 
The Ridgeway 9 8 40 4 11 
 
1* Do nothing. 
2* Single yellow lines on one side of the road 
     Parking restricted between 8.00am-10am, and 4.00-6.00pm, Monday – 
Friday. 
3* Single yellow lines on both sides of the road 
    Parking restricted between 8.00am – 10am, and 4.00pm-6.00pm, Monday-
Friday. 
4* Single yellow lines on one side of the road 
    Parking restricted between 8.00am – 6.00pm, Monday – Friday. 
5* Single yellow lines on both sides of the road 
    Parking restricted between 8.00am – 6.00 pm, Monday – Friday. 
  

Page 18



3.26 Members are asked to note the contents of the survey carried out by the 
Residents Association, which will be available at Committee for inspection, 
and recommend that officers meet residents, Northwick Park Residents’ 
Association and ward councillors to develop proposals to address parking and 
traffic management issues in the area and report the outcome of those 
meetings to a future Highways Committee meeting. 

Zone GA CPZ review 

3.27 The residents of zone GA were consulted in January / February 2009. The 
results and recommendations were presented to the Highways Committee in 
March 2009. In light of the results, the committee agreed to change the hours 
of operation of the zone to Monday to Friday, 10am to 3pm.  
 

3.28 During the statutory consultation, a petition containing more than 50 
signatures was received from 
[...]
35



 
1.6    At the 21st July 2009 Highways Committee meeting, officers were presented with 

a petition containing 79 verified signatures objecting to the approved changes.  
 
  The original petition contained a total of 180 signatures, including around 30 

residents who live within the adjacent (GM) CPZ. 
 

The petition reads “Cricklewood Residents Petition. To the Council of the 
London Borough of Brent. We the undersigned oppose the change of operation 
of the GA controlled Parking to 10am to 3pm Monday to Friday, as the recent 
consultations by the council was flawed, we urge the Council to agree the 
original hours of the GA CPZ 10am to 9pm Monday to Saturday” 

At the 21st July 09 Committee it was agreed that officers prepare a further report 
with actions and recommendations. This is that report. Officers have not 
progressed implementation of the changes agreed in March 2009, since that 
(July 2009) decision was made.  

1.7 On the 8th and 11th of September 2009, a further petition from residents of GA 
CPZ was submitted to Democratic Services.  

 The petition has been gathered by “NW2 Residents Association working 
together with Mapesbury Residents Association”. The petition is in the form of 
individual statements of support for particular GA CPZ operating times.  

 The petition comprises a total of 79 verified signatures in support of an 
operational time of Monday to Friday from 10am to 3pm (i.e. in line with the 
decision made by the Highways Committee at the March 2009 meeting). 

 The petition also contains 20 verified signatures in support of an operational time 
of Monday to Friday from 10am to 6pm. 

2.0  Discussion 

2.1 The public consultation undertaken by officers in February 2009 was consistent 
with normal consultation arrangements and undertaken in a “neutral” 
environment. 

 The circumstances under which residents signed the later petitions are unclear.  

 Neither petition provides a coherent argument as to why the petitioners sup
[...]
e 44



Appendix D  - page 7     Zone GA Review

Page 45



Appendix D  - page 8     Zone GA Review

Page 46



Appendix D  - page 9     Zone GA Review

Page 47



Appendix D  - page 10     Zone GA Review

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the  previous meeting, held on 21 July 2009
	7 Progress Report on Controlled Parking Zones Programme
	Appendix
	suplementary report
	appendix to supplementary report




Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday 17 September 2009 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Brown (Chair), Councillor Wharton (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Detre and Van Colle 
 

 
Also present: Councillors Dunwell, Hashmi and Steel 

 
 
 

1. Introductions, if appropriate, and apologies for absence  
 
Members of the Committee and officers present introduced themselves to the 
public. 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Matthews. 
 
 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
None declared. 
 
 

3. Minutes of the  previous meeting, held on 21 July 2009  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2009 be approved as a correct 
record, subject to changing “item 8” to “item 7” in the last line of item 5 (iii) on 
page 4. 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
None raised. 
 
 

5. Deputations  
 
None received. 
 
 

6. Petitions  
 
The Committee noted that a petition requesting changes to the proposed hours of 
operation of Controlled Parking Zone GA had been received, containing in excess 
of 50 signatures. The petition, which had been gathered by “NW2 Residents’ 
Association working together with Mapesbury Residents’ Association”, was in the 
form of individual statements of support for particular operating times of the CPZ. A 
total of 79 verified signatures supported an operational time of 10.00 am to 3.00 
pm, Monday to Friday. A further 20 signatories were in favour of an operational time 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


2 
Highways Committee - 17 September 2009 

of 10.00 am to 6.00 pm. This petition was discussed under agenda item 7, a 
progress report on Controlled Parking Zones. 
 
 

7. Progress Report on Controlled Parking Zones Programme  
 
Committee members had before them a report from the Head of Transportation on 
the progress of the Controlled Parking Zones (CPZs) implementation programme in 
Brent. The Committee agreed first to discuss the issue of Zone GA, as this was the 
subject of a petition as set out under agenda item 6 above. 
 
(i) Controlled Parking Zone GA 
 
The Committee heard from Chris Elsdale, a resident of Astley Avenue. She 
informed the Committee that the residents of Astley Avenue and Anson Road were 
against having the zone in operation between 10.00 am and 3.00 pm, as this would 
involve significant sacrifices for them. Chris Elsdale felt that this was a contentious 
issue, on which she recommended that the Committee defer its decision. 
 
Edward Lazarus, a resident of Anson Road, and representing the petitioners, spoke 
in favour of having the zone in operation between 10.00 am and 3.00 pm, Monday 
to Friday. He had surveyed the use of pay and display parking facilities in the area, 
and concluded that the level of use was very low. He added that any obstruction 
could be dealt with by using the Road Traffic Acts. In general, his view was that 
residents were in favour of the operation period 10.00 am to 3.00 pm, as a longer 
period was not necessary. 
 
Also speaking on behalf of the petitioners, Judy Langley informed the Committee 
that most of the residents she had contacted in the zone could not understand why 
the 10.00 am to 3.00 pm scheme, properly agreed following consultation, had not 
already been implemented and she called on the Committee to agree immediate 
implementation. 
 
Tim Jackson (Head of Transportation) drew the meeting’s attention to the fact that 
the Committee had already agreed to reduce the operating time of the parking zone 
to 10.00 am to 3.00 pm, Monday to Friday. There had been consultation of 
residents, followed by petitions both for and against the new operating times. Tim 
Jackson’s view was that there were two ways forward – one was to take the view 
that the situation was in flux, with no overall consensus, and that the issue should 
be deferred, and the alternative was to agree that the original consultation, which 
had been undertaken in a controlled manner and consistent with the Council’s 
standard approach, represented the overall view. He favoured the latter, and 
recommended that the Committee adopt this approach. 
 
Asked why the residents wanted the hours of operation reduced, Edward Lazarus 
informed the Committee that extended hours of parking restrictions were a 
nuisance, particularly in relation to residents hosting visitors. 
 
Answering a question about the purpose of the statutory consultation, Tim Jackson 
informed the meeting that this was to comply with statute by advertising the 
Council’s proposals in the local press and capturing the responses of the 
emergency services and interested residents.  

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


3 
Highways Committee - 17 September 2009 

 
Councillor Van Colle acknowledged that whatever the Committee decided would 
upset someone. He emphasised that there was a system in place which involved 
taking account of the results consultation. The response rate had been 37.5% in 
this case, and this was not a low rate. There had been a clear majority in favour of 
the current proposals, and he could not see how the Committee could disregard 
this. There was no alternative but to support the results of the consultation, even if 
this upset some residents. 
 
Councillor Wharton added that the response rate in the original consultation had 
been quite high, with a clear majority in favour of 10.00 am to 3.00 pm, Monday to 
Friday. The original decision should therefore stand. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that Zone GA operate from 10.00 am to 3.00 pm, Monday to Friday. 
 
 
(ii) Northwick Park Area 

Ken Sinclair addressed the Committee, reporting the results of a questionnaire sent 
by Northwick Park Residents’ Association to the residents of The Ridgeway and 
Draycott Avenue. He informed the Committee that total of 80 responses had been 
received, with a majority in favour of a single yellow line on both sides of the road 
for two hours morning and evening. Ken Sinclair believed that these measures 
would solve the issue of commuter parking and parking near the school, while 
avoiding draconian measures. 

RESOLVED: 

(a) that the contents of the survey by Northwick Park Residents’ Association be 
noted; 

(b) that officers meet with residents, the Residents’ Association and ward 
councillors to discuss parking and traffic management issues in the area; 

(c) that the outcome of the meetings be reported to a future meeting of the 
Highways Committee. 

 
 
(iii) Proposed Dorchester Way Area CPZ 

RESOLVED: 

(a) not to proceed with the proposal for a CPZ with shorter hours of operation; 

(b) in order to address concerns around unsafe parking, that a scheme of double 
yellow line waiting restrictions at junctions and close to pedestrian islands be 
developed and introduced, subject to statutory consultation and engagement 
with residents. 

 
 
(iv) Proposed Zone E (Ealing Road CPZ) extension 

RESOLVED: 

(a) that, subject to statutory consultation, only two roads, Kathleen Avenue and 
Victor Grove, be included in the Ealing Road Zone E CPZ; 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


4 
Highways Committee - 17 September 2009 

(b) that parking conditions in the streets which opposed the controlled parking 
proposals be monitored in order to gauge the parking displacement effects; 

(c) that double yellow lines be introduced at all the junctions within the area 
consulted be introduced in order to preserve sightlines and protect pedestrian 
crossing points. 

 

(v) Proposed extension of Zone SH 

RESOLVED: 

in the light of strong opposition from residents and business that the CPZ proposals 
for Windmore Close and Greenbank Avenue be withdrawn. 

 

(vi) Zone NT review (Park View Road) 

RESOLVED: 

(a) that the opposition of some residents of Park View Road to remaining in the 
CPZ  be noted; 

(b) that in the light of the cost of removing parking restrictions, combined with the 
perceived risk of displaced parking, the road remain within the CPZ 

(c) that the issue be revisited as part of future consideration of proposals to extend 
CPZ NT. 

 
 

8. Date of next meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Highways Committee was scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 18 November 2009. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.34 pm 
 
 
 
D BROWN 
Chair 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

